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2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Documents maintained by the Illinois Department of Financial 
and Professional Regulation, Division of Professional Regulation [DFPR], in 
DFPR v. Kazi, Case No. 2004-1731. 

 
 3.  State’s Exhibit 3:  Certified statement regarding Dr. Kazi’s Ohio certificate to 

practice medicine and surgery. 
 
B. Respondent’s Exhibits 

 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Curriculum vitae of Dr. Kazi. 
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit B (Substitute):  Certified copy of the final Consent Order 

entered on October 25, 2006, in the Illinois administrative action, DFPR v. Kazi, 
Case No. 2004-1731.   

   
3. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  August 21, 2006, letter to Dr. Kazi from the Arizona 

Medical Board. 
 
4. [Respondent’s Exhibit D was excluded.]  
 
5. Respondent’s Exhibit E:  Copies of the Board’s decision in Matter of Howard-

McGrady, M.D. (January 2005), with Board minutes showing discussion. 
 

C. Board Exhibit 1:  An additional procedural exhibit, consisting of a post-hearing motion.  
 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
1.   At hearing, the Respondent presented a copy of a non-final Consent Order in the Illinois 

administrative action, which was signed by a member of the Illinois Medical Disciplinary 
Board, by an attorney for the Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, 
Division of Professional Regulation [DFPR], and by Dr. Kazi.  However, the Consent Order 
had not yet been approved by the Director of the DFPR, whose signature was necessary for 
the order to have final, binding effect.  At hearing, the Hearing Examiner held the record 
open to receive the fully executed order.  On November 2, 2006, the Respondent filed a 
certified copy of the final Consent Order.  On November 3, 2006, the Hearing Examiner 
admitted the final Consent Order as Respondent’s Exhibit B (Substitute).  The record closed 
at that time.  The exhibit is referred to herein simply as “Resp. Ex. B.” 

 
2.   On November 2, 2006, the Respondent also filed a Motion for Administrative Notice of 

Public Records requesting the Hearing Examiner to take notice of information regarding 
Dr. Kazi’s licensure status on the DFPR website (www.idfpr.com).  On November 9, 2006, 
the Respondent withdrew the motion by telephone upon learning that the website had contained 
a clerical error that has since been corrected.  The motion is, therefore, deemed withdrawn.  The 
Hearing Examiner re-opened the record to admit the motion as an additional procedural exhibit, 
Board Exhibit 1, and the record then closed on November 9, 2006. 

 
 

PROFFERED MATERIAL 
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The Hearing Examiner excluded from the record Respondent’s Exhibit D, a letter written by Dr. Kazi’s 
attorney in the Arizona administrative proceedings to his attorney in the Ohio proceedings.  At 
Respondent’s request, the letter was held as a proffer.   
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed 
and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
Background 
 
1. Shaji Jaffrey Kazi, M.D., testified that he graduated from Dow Medical School in Karachi, 

Pakistan, in 1988, after which he came to the United States.  In 1992, he completed a three-year 
residency in internal medical at the University of Illinois at Chicago.   From 1992 to 1993, 
Dr. Kazi worked as an assistant professor at the University of Chicago and was an attending 
physician in internal medicine at West Side Veteran’s Administration Hospital in Chicago.  

 (Resp. Ex. A; Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 8-9)   
 
 From 1993 to 1995, Dr. Kazi completed a fellowship in gastroenterology at Lutheran General 

Hospital in Park Ridge, Illinois, affiliated with the University of Chicago.  In 1995, he began 
private practice in Chicago.  In early 2003, Dr. Kazi was considering employment offers in 
Ohio and Arizona, and he obtained an Ohio certificate at that time.  In December 2003, 
Dr. Kazi moved to Arizona, where he began private practice in gastroenterology in 
January 2004.  Dr. Kazi is board-certified in both internal medicine and gastroenterology.  
His Ohio certificate expired in October 2004, and his Illinois license expired in 2005, but his 
Arizona license remains active.  (Tr. at 8-12; Resp. Ex. A; St. Ex. 3). 

 
Administrative  Proceedings in Illinois 
 
2. On March 25, 2004, the Illinois Medical Disciplinary Board [Illinois Board] of the Illinois 

Division of Professional Regulation, Department of Financial and Professional Regulation 
[DFPR] sent a notice to Dr. Kazi informing him that he was required to submit a mandatory report 
regarding a malpractice settlement that had been reported to the DFPR from another source, and 
the DFPR directed him to respond within 60 days.   (St. Ex. 2) 

 
3. Dr. Kazi failed to respond to this notice.  At hearing, he explained that the notice had been mailed 

to his former address in Chicago and had not been forwarded to Arizona, where he was then living. 
Dr. Kazi testified that, at that time, he had not known of his duty to inform the Illinois Board of his 
new address in Arizona.  He further testified that he had never had a malpractice case before and 
was not aware that the DFPR would send him a notice about the settlement that would require a 
response.  (Tr. at 14-17, 25; St. Ex. 2)  

 
4. In January 2005, the DFPR filed an administrative complaint against Dr. Kazi, DFPR v. Kazi, 

Case No. 2004-1731.  The DFPR sent the complaint and a notice of preliminary hearing to 
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Dr. Kazi at his last known addresses in Illinois, directing him to file an answer in 20 days and to 
appear in April 2005 to set a hearing date.  (St. Ex. 2) 

 
5. Dr. Kazi failed to answer or otherwise respond to the complaint, and he did not appear in person 

or through counsel at the preliminary hearing in April 2005.  He testified that he had remained 
unaware of the Illinois action at that time, as the complaint and notice had not been forwarded to 
him in Arizona.  (St. Ex. 2; Tr. at 13-14, 16) 

 
6. In April 2005, an Illinois administrative law judge ordered Dr. Kazi to file an answer in 30 days or 

be held in default.  Again, Dr. Kazi failed to respond.   (The documents do not state the address to 
which this order was sent.)  (St. Ex. 2) 

 
7. On August 17, 2005, the Illinois Board issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 

Recommendation in Case No. 2004-1731, finding violations of Sections 60/22(A)(13) and 
60/23(E) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 225.1  The Illinois Board recommended that 
the DFPR suspend Dr. Kazi’s license indefinitely.  (St. Ex. 2)   

 
8. On December 28, 2005, the DFPR issued an order in Case No. 2004-1731, indefinitely 

suspending Dr. Kazi’s Illinois medical license.  (St. Ex. 2) 
 
Restoration of the Illinois License 
 
9. Dr. Kazi testified that he first learned of the Illinois action when the Arizona Board sent him a 

letter in February 2006, asking him to provide an explanation regarding the events in Illinois.  
Dr. Kazi stated that he immediately contacted the Illinois Board, learned what had happened, and 
promptly provided the Illinois Board with the report that had been required.  In addition, Dr. Kazi 
filed a request to have his Illinois license restored to good standing.  (Tr. at 13-19; Resp. Ex. B) 

 
 In June 2006, Dr. Kazi met with staff members of the Illinois DFPR regarding the restoration of his 

license, and, in August 2006, Dr. Kazi signed a Consent Order under which his Illinois license 
would be restored and he would pay a fine of $1,000.  It was Dr. Kazi’s understanding that he was 
no longer deemed to be in violation of Illinois law for failure to file the mandatory report and that 
the fine was imposed due to his delay in filing the report.  (Tr. at 17, 25, 27, 29-30) 

 
10. On October 25, 2006, the Director of the DFPR signed the Consent Order in DFPR v. Kazi, Case 

No. 2004-1731, which became effective as of that date.  In this Consent Order—which was entered 
under the same case number as the prior suspension order and, therefore, appears to constitute the 
final order in Case No. 2004-1731—the DFPR set forth no violation of Illinois law by Dr. Kazi.  
(Resp. Ex. B) 

                                                 
1 Chapter 225 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes sets forth the Illinois Medical Practice Act.  Section 60/23(E) provides, among 
other things, that, when the Illinois Board receives a report regarding one of its licensees, such as a report of a malpractice 
settlement, the Illinois Board notifies the licensee, and the licensee must submit a responsive report and any relevant medical 
records.  The Illinois Board reviews the matter and makes a determination as to whether there are sufficient facts to warrant 
further investigation or action.  Section 60/22(A)(13)  provides that the DFPR may discipline a licensee who has violated any 
provision of the Medical Practice Act. 
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 The Illinois DFPR set forth the following stipulated facts in the Consent Order: that Dr. Kazi’s 
license had been suspended in December 2005; that he had petitioned for its restoration; that 
Dr. Kazi had “presented evidence that the failure to respond to the mandatory report of a 
malpractice settlement, which is the lapse resulting in the Suspension, was inadvertent and was due 
to moving out of state without providing the Department with his change of address,” and that 
Dr. Kazi “has since provided a detailed response to the mandatory report”; that Dr. Kazi “presented 
evidence that he is sufficiently rehabilitated to warrant the public trust”; and that restoration of his 
license to practice medicine was “within the public interest.”   (Resp. Ex. B) 

 
Administrative Proceedings in Arizona 
 
11. Dr. Kazi testified that, when the Arizona Medical Board contacted him in February 2006, he 

responded promptly, explaining what had happened in Illinois as a result of his failure to provide 
his current address to the Illinois Board.  (Tr. at 19-20) 

 
 On August 21, 2006, the Arizona Medical Board notified Dr. Kazi that, after investigating the case, 

it found no violation of the Arizona Medical Practice Act and dismissed its case.  (Resp. Ex. C; 
Tr. 19-20) 

 
Additional Testimony by Dr. Kazi 
 
12. Dr. Kazi noted that the Illinois Board did not pursue any action based on the malpractice case, and 

that the basis of the administrative action against him was based solely on his failure to respond to 
the notice informing him of the mandatory report.  (Tr. 15-17) 

 
 Dr. Kazi fully acknowledged that he had an obligation to notify the Illinois DFPR within a 

certain time period after he changed his address, but he testified that he had not realized this 
obligation at the time and that his error was a “totally inadvertent mistake.”  He testified that, 
due to his omission, the Illinois regulatory agency’s March 2004 notice and subsequent 
pleadings were served upon Dr. Kazi at Illinois addresses in its records.  He further testified 
that, to the best of his knowledge, none of the materials were forwarded to him at any address 
in Arizona.  (Tr. 14, 17-18, 29; St. Ex. 2) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. On December 28, 2005, the Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, 
Division of Professional Regulation [DFPR] issued an order in Case No. 2004-1731, indefinitely 
suspending the certificate of Shaji J. Kazi, M.D., to practice as a physician in Illinois.  The 
reason for the suspension was Dr. Kazi’s failure to respond to a notice from the Illinois Medical 
Disciplinary Board in March 2004 that he must submit an explanation and medical records 
regarding a malpractice settlement. 

 
2. Although the DFPR served Dr. Kazi at his last known address or addresses in Illinois, Dr. Kazi 

did not receive the notice from the Illinois DFPR, nor the other mailings regarding the 
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administrative proceedings in Illinois, because he had failed to notify the DFPR of his new 
address when he moved to Arizona in December 2003.  

 
3. In April 2006, the State Medical Board of Ohio notified Dr. Kazi of proposed disciplinary action 

against his certificate to practice medicine in Ohio, based on the December 2005 suspension 
imposed by the Illinois DFPR in Case No. 2005-1731.  Subsequently, on October 25, 2006, the 
DFPR issued a Consent Order in Case No. 2004-1731, in which it set forth stipulations including 
the following: that the DFPR had suspended Dr. Kazi’s license in December 2005 due to his 
violation of the Illinois Medical Practice Act; that he had petitioned for its restoration; that Dr. Kazi 
had “presented evidence that the failure to respond to the mandatory report of a malpractice 
settlement, which is the lapse resulting in the Suspension, was inadvertent and was due to moving 
out of state without providing the Department with his change of address”; that Dr. Kazi had “since 
provided a detailed response to the mandatory report” as required by the DFPR; that he had 
“presented evidence that he is sufficiently rehabilitated to warrant the public trust”; and that 
restoration of his license to practice medicine in Illinois was “within the public interest.”  In 
addition, the DFPR imposed a fine of $1,000.00. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
The administrative action by the Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, Division 
of Professional Regulation, as set forth above in Finding of Fact 1, constitutes “[a]ny of the following 
actions taken by the agency responsible for regulating the practice of medicine and surgery * * * in 
another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or 
suspension of an individual’s license to practice; acceptance of an individual’s license surrender; 
denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an 
order of censure or other reprimand,” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(22). 

 
*       *       *       *       * 

 
The heart of this matter was Dr. Kazi’s failure to provide his new address to the Illinois DFPR when 
he moved from Illinois to Arizona in December 2003, which the DFPR recognized in its final order.   
Dr. Kazi worked diligently to correct the problem and promptly provided the required information 
when he learned of the mandatory report.  In addition, there is no evidence to suggest that the DFPR 
pursued any action with respect to the underlying malpractice settlement.  
 
The Illinois Consent Order in October 2006 did not rescind or supersede the prior Illinois order of 
suspension.  Thus, the suspension ended but was not vacated or voided.  Rather, the Illinois DFPR 
indicated acceptance of Dr. Kazi’s evidence that his violation had been inadvertent, and it granted 
restoration of his license in good standing.  
 
Dr. Kazi has been extensively penalized for his failure to notify the DFPR of his new address: the 
DFPR suspended his Illinois license; he lost substantial time and money to retain legal counsel, travel 
to Illinois, and negotiate an agreement to restore his Illinois license to good standing (even though it 
had expired the year before); he was ordered to pay a $1,000 fine; he was required to explain himself 
to the Arizona Board regarding the events in Illinois; and he was obliged to defend himself at a 








































	12/13/06 Board Order
	04/12/06 Citation



